

The
Bangladesh  Gazette

Extraordinary
Published by Authority

FRIDAY, JUNE 30, 1978

GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC
OF BANGLADESH
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND IWT
NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 30th June 1978.

No. S.R.O 181-L/78.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 82 of the Inland Shipping Ordinance, 1976 (Ord. LXXII of 1976), the Government is pleased to make the following further amendments in the rules for regulating the grant of Certificates of Competency to Masters and Serang of Inland Steam Vessels, published under Notification No. 22-Marine, dated the 20th March 1977, the same having been previously published as required by sub-section (1) of the said section, namely:—

In the aforesaid rules, *after* rule 37, the following new rule 38 shall be *added*, namely:—

“38. Time spent in the Training Centre to be counted for appearing in higher examination.—Half the time spent by the Cadets in the Deck Personnel Training Centre, Bangladesh Inland Water Transport Authority, Narayanganj, or a period of one year, whichever is less, shall be counted as seetime for the purpose of their appearing in the next higher examination under these rules”.

By order of the President
Md. RAMJAN ALI MIA
Deputy Secretary.

MINISTRY OF ~~SCIENCE~~

NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 30th June, 1978.

No. S. R. O. 182-L/78.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 18 of the Jute Research Institute Act, 1974 (XIII of 1974), the Government is pleased to make the following rules, namely :—

1. **Short title.**—These rules may be called the Jute Research Institute Rules, 1978.

2. **Functions of the Executive Director.**—The Executive Director—

(a) shall be responsible for implementation of the decisions of the Board in directing, conducting and co-ordinating the research and other activities of the Institute;

(b) shall, with the approval of the Board, appoint such officers and employees as may be considered necessary for efficient performance of the functions of the Institute on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board; and

(c) shall, subject to the instructions as may be issued by the Board in this behalf, be responsible for the general administration of the Institute and its fund.

3. **Intimation of temporary absence of a member.**—Every member of the Board shall inform the Chairman in writing of the dates of his expected departure from and return to Bangladesh in case he has to leave Bangladesh for a period of six weeks or more.

4. **Meeting of the Board.**—(1) The meeting of the Board shall be convened by the Executive Director with the prior approval of the Chairman and in the absence of the Executive Director, by any other officer of the Institute as may be authorised by the Chairman.

(2) Ordinarily there shall be held in Dacca at least three meetings of the Board in a year. Such meetings shall be held in the months of January, June and October each year.

5. **Business to transact in the meeting of the Board.**—The normal business for transaction in the meetings of the Board shall be to—

- (a) confirm the proceedings of the previous meeting, if any;
- (b) pass the annual budget;
- (c) approve the annual development programmes and periodical review of progress of implementation of such programmes;
- (d) formulate policies for general direction and administration of the Institute and its affairs;
- (e) consider the audit reports and audited statements of accounts;
- (f) consider the annual report on the working of the Institute.

6. **Submission of annual budget statements.**—The annual budget statement for each financial year showing the estimated receipts and expenditures during financial year shall be submitted by the Institute by the 31st October each year to the Government for approval.

by order of the President
M. A. BARI
Deputy Secretary.

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS, ROADS, HIGHWAYS AND ROAD
TRANSPORT

M. V. Section

NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 30th June, 1978.

No. S.R.O. 183-L/78MV/2T-5/78.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 21, 41, 68 and 70 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939 (IV of 1939), the Government is pleased to make the following further amendments in the Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940, the same having been previously published as required by sub-section (1) of section 133 of the said Act, namely:—

In the aforesaid Rules,—

- (a) in rule 6, in clause (c), for the words “three rupees” the words “Taka ten” shall be substituted;

- (b) in rule 8, in clause (a), for the words "two rupees" the words "Taka ten" shall be substituted;
- (c) in rule 10, in clause (g), for the words "rupees seven and fifty poisa" the words "Taka ten" shall be substituted;
- (d) in rule 11, in clause (d), for the words "rupees four and fifty poisa" the words "Taka seven and fifty poisha" shall be substituted;
- (e) in rule 15,—
- (i) in clause (b), for the words "three rupees" the words "Taka ten" shall be substituted; and
- (ii) in clause (c), for the words "three rupees" the words "Taka five" shall be substituted;
- (f) in rule 36, for clause (h) the following shall be substituted, namely:—
- "(h) The fee for a certificate of fitness shall be Taka fifty for heavy vehicles and Taka twenty-five for other vehicles and for the renewal of certificate of fitness Taka twenty-five for heavy vehicles and Taka fifteen for others and shall, in all cases, include the fee for inspection.";
- (g) in rule 38, for clause (a) the following shall be substituted, namely:—
- "(a) The fee for registration of a motor vehicle shall be—
- (i) in respect of a Motor Cycle—Taka twenty-five;
- (ii) in respect of a Auto-Rickshaw—Taka fifty;
- (iii) in respect of an invalid carriage—Taka ten;
- (iv) in respect of Trucks and Buses—Taka two hundred;
- (v) in respect of Tractors—Taka one hundred;
- (vi) in respect of other vehicles—Taka one hundred and fifty;
- (vii) in respect of temporary registration of any vehicle—Taka four;
- (viii) in respect for a duplicate certificate of registration—Taka four.";

- (h) in rule 51, for the words "annas eight" the words "Taka two" shall be *substituted*;
- (i) in rule 65, in clause (a),—
- (a) for sub-clauses (i) and (ii) and the entries relating thereto the following shall be *substituted*, namely:—
- “(i) Stage carriage permit—Taka one hundred and fifty per annum.
- (ii) Contract carriage permit—Taka seventy-five per annum.”;
- (b) in sub-clause (iii), for entry (a) and the entries relating thereto the following shall be *substituted*, namely:—
- “(a) for one district—Taka one hundred per annum.”;
- (c) in sub-clause (iv), for entry (a) and the entries relating thereto the following shall be *substituted*, namely:—
- “(a) for one district—Taka one hundred per annum.”;
- (d) for sub-clause (v) and the entries relating thereto the following shall be *substituted*, namely:—
- “(v) Auto-Rickshaw permit—Taka fifty per vehicle per annum.”;
- (j) in rule 79, in clause (e), for the words “ten rupees” the words “Taka fifty” shall be *substituted*;
- (k) in rule 80, in clause (e), for the words “rupees four and fifty poisa” the words “Taka twenty-five” shall be *substituted*;
- (l) in rule 84, in clause (b), for the words “seventy-five rupees” the words “Taka one hundred” shall be *substituted*;
- (m) in rule 95, in clause (g),—
- (i) for the words “three rupees” the words “Taka five” shall be *substituted*; and
- (ii) for the words “one rupee and eight annas” the words “Taka five” shall be *substituted*;
- (n) in rule 96, in clause (c), for the words “one rupee” the words “Taka five” shall be *substituted*;

(o) in rule 97, in clause (c), for the words "one rupee" occurring thrice the words "Taka five" shall be substituted;

(p) in rule 180, for entry (1) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“(1) Test for new types—Taka one hundred.”; and

(q) in rule 181B, in sub-rule (4), for the words "thirty two rupees" the words "Taka seventy five" shall be substituted.

2. This Notification shall take effect on the 1st day of July, 1978.

By order of the President

ABDUN NOOR

Deputy Secretary.